ORDINANCE 8-2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF AVON BY THE SEA, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AN ORDINANCE FORMING THE SYLVAN LAKE COMMISSION, A JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF AVON-BY-THE-SEA AND THE BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

WHEREAS, since 2005 appointed residents of the Borough of Bradley Beach and the Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea have met to provide advisory guidance to the municipalities regarding the ecological health and ongoing maintenance and stability of Sylvan Lake; and

WHEREAS, it is in the mutual interest of the municipalities to formalize this advisory commission; and

WHEREAS, the formation of this joint municipal advisory commission is permitted pursuant to the New Jersey Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:65-1 et seq.;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Commissions of the Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows:

- a. The Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea has agreed to create and participate with the Borough of Bradley Beach in the Sylvan Lake Commission to provide advisory guidance to the municipalities regarding the ecological health and ongoing maintenance and stability of Sylvan Lake;
- b. The Mayor of the Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea is authorized to execute an agreement known as the "Agreement of Charter of the Sylvan Lake Commission".
- c. The Sylvan Lake Commission shall operate consistent with and in conformance with the Agreement of Charter of the Sylvan Lake Commission and any amendments thereto as resolved by both municipalities.

Edward Bonanno, Mayor

Attest: Thea Kratochvil Acting Borough Clerk Introduced: March 22, 2021 Adopted: April 12, 2021